

14-4396-cr

United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

Docket No. 14-4396-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-against-

GILBERTO VALLE,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CORRECTED
REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT GILBERTO VALLE

Federal Defenders of New York, Inc.
Appeals Bureau
52 Duane Street, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel. No.: (212) 417-8742
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

Robert M. Baum
Julia L. Gatto
Edward S. Zas
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE GOVERNMENT MISREADS THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE CFAA.....	5
A. The Government Endorses the Same Erroneous Construction of the CFAA That Courts Have Repeatedly and Persuasively Rejected.....	6
B. The Government’s Interpretation Creates Surplusage.	13
C. The Government Cannot Harmonize Its Sweeping Interpretation with the CFAA’s Damages Provisions.....	15
D. The Government’s Interpretation Is Unsustainable Across the CFAA.....	16
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S ATTEMPT TO ESCAPE THE STATUTORY HISTORY SHOULD BE REJECTED.....	20
III. THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT OVERCOME THE CANON OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE AND THE RULE OF LENITY.....	22
A. The Government Fails to Cure the Serious Vagueness Problems Underlying the District Court’s Interpretation.	22
B. The Canon of Constitutional Avoidance Favors the Narrow Interpretation.	25
C. The Rule of Lenity Favors the Narrow Interpretation.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Advanced Micro Devices, Inc. v. Feldstein</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 212 (D. Mass. 2013).....	19
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	24
<i>Diamond Power Int’l, Inc. v. Davidson</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2007).....	14
<i>Dresser-Rand Co. v. Jones</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 610 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....	27
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Grunin</i> , No. 14 Civ. 2323, 2015 WL 124781 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2015)	13
<i>Int’l Airport Ctrs., LLC v. Citrin</i> , 440 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>JBCHoldings NY, LLC v. Pakter</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 514 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	11, 16, 25, 29
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	19
<i>LVRC Holdings LLC v. Brekka</i> , 581 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>NetApp, Inc. v. Nimble Storage, Inc.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 5058, 2014 WL 1903639 (N.D. Cal. May 12, 2014).....	13
<i>Nexans Wires S.A. v. Sark-USA, Inc.</i> , 166 Fed. App’x 559 (2d Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Orbit One Commc’ns, Inc. v. Numerex Corp.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	15

Sebrite Agency, Inc. v. Platt,
884 F. Supp. 2d 912 (D. Minn. 2012).....28–29

United States v. Aleynikov,
737 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 11, 14, 25

United States v. Drew,
259 F.R.D. 449 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....19, 27

United States v. Duray,
215 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 2000)27–28

United States v. John,
597 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2010) 11, 14

United States v. Mathur,
No. 11 Cr. 312, 2012 WL 4742833 (D. Nev. Sept. 13, 2012).....27

United States v. Nosal,
676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012)*passim*

United States v. Rodriguez,
628 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2010) 11

United States v. Teague,
646 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 10

WEC Carolina Energy Solutions LLC v. Miller,
687 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2012)*passim*

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 1030.....*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)4

18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)..... 16, 24, 26, 31

18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)(B) 2, 20

18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)(C)4, 6, 28

18 U.S.C. § 1030(b) 13

18 U.S.C. § 1030(c)(2)(B)(ii)2
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(2)(B)16
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(6).....14
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(8).....15
Counterfeit Access Device and Computer Fraud and Abuse Act of 1984,
Pub. L. No. 98-473, § 2102(a), 98 Stat. 1837, 2190.....20–21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Orin S. Kerr, *Cybercrime’s Scope: Interpreting ‘Access’ and ‘Authorization’ in
Computer Misuse Statutes*, 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1596 (2003).....25
Orin S. Kerr, *Vagueness Challenges to the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act*, 94
Minn. L. Rev. 1561 (2010).....27
S. Rep. No. 99-432, at 4, *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2479, 2494.....21, 28
